have the right to acquire the remaining 25% interest in the Kathleen Valley Project and Kathleen Valley Licence
held by TPE for further consideration to be satisfied by way of  issuing 97,656,750 new Ordinary Shares in the
Company (the “Third Consideration Shares”) to TPE.

There is no guarantee that the Company will issue the Second Consideration Shares and/or the Third
Consideration Shares as, pursuant to the Earn-in Agreement, they are dependent on the above conditions being
met in relation to the Project and the Company electing to pursue further development of  the Project.

Major shareholders

So far as the Company is aware, as at the date of  this Document and on Admission, the following persons,
directly or indirectly, had/will have a direct interest in the Company’s share capital and Voting Rights which is
notifiable under the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules:

9

   % of  Existing   Holdings on   % Holding
Shareholder   Holdings   Share Capital   Admission   on Admission

Trans Pacific Energy Group Pty Ltd*   83,543,197   24.8%   83,543,197   15.6%
The Bank of  New York (Nominees)   48,130,574   14.3%   48,130,574   9.0%
Hargraves Lansdown (Nominees)   36,731,283   10.9%   36,731,283   6.8%
JIM Nominees Limited   30,326,691   9.0%   30,326,691   5.6%
Interactive Investor Services   20,519,479   6.1%   20,519,479   3.8%
HSDL Nominees Limited   19,629,462   5.8%   19,629,462   3.7%
Diversified Minerals Pty Ltd   15,448,370   4.6%   15,448,370   2.9%
Cantor Fitzgerald Europe   13,779,331   4.1%   13,779,331   2.6%
Lawshare Nominees Limited   10,185,404   3.0%   10,185,404   1.9%

*Trans Pacific Energy Group Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of  NGM

The TPE Concert Party currently holds approximately 25.1% (excluding Warrants) of  the Existing Share Capital
for the purposes of  the Listing Rules and will or could directly or indirectly control or exercise control over the
Company. Following Admission, the TPE Concert Party will hold approximately 15.8% of  the Enlarged Share
Capital.

TPE has entered into a relationship agreement with the Company to regulate the ongoing relationship between
the Company, TPE and the members of  the TPE Concert Party with the intention of  ensuring that the Company

[…]

provisions of  Chapter 5 of  the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules, and such
interests will be notified by the Company to the public.

3.5   Those interested, directly or indirectly, in 3% or more of  the issued share capital of  the
Company do not now, and, following the Admission, will not, have different voting rights from
other holders of  Ordinary Shares.

4.   DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS

4.1   The interests of  the Directors and their Connected Persons in the share capital of  the
Company, following Admission, all of  which are beneficial, will be as follows:

   Number of   % of   Number of   % of
   Existing   Existing   Ordinary   Enlarged   Number of   Number of
   Ordinary   Ordinary   Shares on   Share   Warrants on   Options on
Name   Shares   Shares   Admission   Capital   Admission   Admission

Mark Stephenson   6,116,761   1.8%   6,116,761   1.13%   7,500,000   3,500,000
Lee Daniels   1,541,667   0.5%   1,541,667   0.3%   7,500,000   2,500,000
Lindsay Mair   1,041,666   0.3%   1,041,666   0.2%   2,000,000   –
Neil Hutchison   Nil   Nil   Nil   Nil%   5,000,000   –
Charlie Stephenson   416,667   0.1%   416,667   0.08%   Nil   –

4.2   On 10 December 2021 the Company adopted an EMI option scheme for the senior
management team and granted 3,500,000 EMI Options to Mark Stephenson, Executive
Chairman, and 2,500,000 EMI Options to Lee Daniels, Chief  Financial Officer. The 6,000,000
EMI Options granted represent 1.1 per cent. of  the issued share capital of  the Company and